(e) Amounts include favorable adjustments related to finalization of
   prior-year tax returns during the third quarter of 2004. The
   aftertax benefit received from these adjustments was $390,000 for
   Corporate and $630,000 for Roto-Rooter.

(f) Amount includes pretax charges of $3,627,000 ($2,358,000 aftertax)
   for severance charges in the first quarter of 2003.

(g) Amount includes a pretax gain of $3,544,000 ($2,151,000 aftertax)
   from the sales of investments in the first quarter of 2003 and a
   pretax gain of $1,846,000 ($1,200,000 aftertax) from the
   redemption of VITAS preferred stock in the third quarter of 2003.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   VITAS PRO FORMA QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands) (unaudited)
   Year-to-
   First   Second   Third   date

   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   September
   --------   --------   --------   --------
2004 (a)
- -------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $123,982   $130,240   $135,101   $389,323
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Cost of services
  provided and goods sold   99,334   101,790   105,695   306,819
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   13,385   12,227   12,653   38,265
 Depreciation   982   1,270   1,306   3,558
 Amortization   1,024   1,324   1,251   3,599
 Long-term incentive
  costs   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   114,725   116,611   120,905   352,241
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income from operations   9,257   13,629   14,196   37,082
 Interest expense   (28)   (30)   (32)   (90)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   -   131   289   420
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   -
 Other income--net   72   45   93   210
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income before income
   taxes   9,301   13,775   14,546   37,622
 Income taxes   (3,701)   (5,647)   (5,886)   (15,234)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income   $  5,600   $  8,128   $  8,660   $ 22,388
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   Year-to-
   First   Second   Third   date
   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   September
   --------   --------   --------   --------
2003 (b)
- -------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $100,182   $106,245   $113,528   $319,955
   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Cost of services
  provided and goods sold   80,919   82,684   88,372   251,975
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   11,714   13,686   14,023   39,423
 Depreciation   818   873   634   2,325
 Amortization   1,041   1,042   1,041   3,124
 Long-term incentive
  costs   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   94,492   98,285   104,070   296,847
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income from operations   5,690   7,960   9,458   23,108
 Interest expense   -   -   -   -
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   -   -   -   -
 Loss on extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   -
 Other income--net   150   203   168   521
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income before income
   taxes   5,840   8,163   9,626   23,629
 Income taxes   (2,337)   (3,274)   (3,819)   (9,430)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income   $  3,503   $  4,889   $  5,807   $ 14,199
   ========   ========   ========   ========

- -------------------------

(a) The pro forma statement of income for 2004 assumes the Company's
   acquisition of VITAS was completed as of January 1, 2004, on the
   same terms and conditions as completed on February 24, 2004.

(b) The pro forma statement of income for 2003 assumes the Company's
   acquisition of VITAS was completed as of January 1, 2003, on the
   same terms and conditions as completed on February 24, 2004.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE  THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)
   Chemed
   Roto-   Service   Corp-   Consoli-
   VITAS   Rooter   America   orate   dated
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
2004
- --------------------
Net income/(loss)   $ 8,975  $ 6,067   $(125)  $(4,305)   $10,612
Add/(deduct):
   Interest expense   32   43   2   6,008   6,085
   Income taxes   6,097   2,375   (70)   (4,755)   3,647
   Depreciation and
   amortization   2,031   2,112   392   164   4,699
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   EBITDA   17,135   10,597   199   (2,888)   25,043
Add/(deduct):
   Long-term
   incentive
   compensation   -   -   -   -   -
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (a)   -   (577)   -   -   (577)
   Interest income   (94)   (44)   (9)   (402)   (549)
   Intercompany
   interest
   (income)/expense   (289)   (327)   (39)   655   -
   Loss on
   extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   -   -   -
   Equity in income
   of VITAS   -   -   -   (131)   (131)
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Adjusted
   EBITDA   $16,752  $ 9,649   $ 151   $(2,766)   $23,786
   =======  =======   =====   =======   =======

2003
- --------------------
Net income/(loss)   $   -  $ 2,788   $  64   $   61   $ 2,913
Add/(deduct):
   Interest expense   -   33   8   714   755
   Income taxes   -   1,707   114   (73)   1,748
   Depreciation and
   amortization   -   2,335   737   92   3,164
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   EBITDA   -   6,863   923   794   8,580
Add/(deduct):
   Severance charges   -   -   -   -   -
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (a)   -   466   -   -   466
   Interest income   -   (44)   (87)   (517)   (648)
   Intercompany
   interest
   (income)/expense   -   (157)   (1)   158   -
   Dividend income
   from VITAS   -   -   -   (108)   (108)
   Gains on sales of
   investments   -   -   -   (1,846)   (1,846)
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Adjusted
   EBITDA   $   -  $ 7,128   $ 835   $(1,519)   $ 6,444
   =======  =======   =====   =======   =======

- --------------------

(a) Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the
   Roto-Rooter segment expenses all advertising, including the cost
   of telephone directories, immediately upon the initial release of
   the advertising. Telephone directories are generally in
   circulation 12 months. If a directory is in circulation for a time
   period greater or less than 12 months, the publisher adjusts the
   directory billing for the change in billing period. The timing of
   when a telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate

[…]

billing for the change in billing period. The timing of when a
   telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate
   significantly on a quarterly basis. This "direct expensing"
   results in significant fluctuations in quarterly advertising
   expense. In the first nine months of 2004 and 2003, GAAP
   advertising expense for Roto-Rooter totaled $12,170,000 and

   $9,502,000, respectively. If the expense of the telephone
   directories were spread over the periods they are in circulation,
   advertising expense for the first nine months of 2004 and 2003
   would total $13,213,000 and $11,362,000, respectively.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)
   Chemed
   Roto-   Service  Corp-   Consoli-
   VITAS(a)  Rooter   America  orate(a)   dated
   -------  -------   ------   --------   -------
2004
- ------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $ 8,660  $ 6,067   $(125)   $(4,436)   $10,166
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   32   43   2   6,008   6,085
 Income taxes   5,886   2,375   (70)   (4,755)   3,436
 Depreciation and
  amortization   2,557   2,112   392   164   5,225
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   17,135   10,597   199   (3,019)   24,912
Add/(deduct):
 Long-term
  incentive
  compensation   -   -   -   -   -
 Advertising cost
  adjustment (b)   -   (577)   -   -   (577)
 Interest income   (94)   (44)   (9)   (402)   (549)
 Intercompany
  interest
  (income)/expense   (289)   (327)   (39)   655   -
 Loss on
  extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   -   -
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $16,752  $ 9,649   $ 151   $(2,766)   $23,786
   =======  =======   =====   =======   =======

2003
- ------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $ 5,807  $ 2,788   $  64   $(3,961)   $ 4,698
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   -   33   8   6,519   6,560
 Income taxes   3,819   1,707   114   (2,092)   3,548
 Depreciation and
  amortization   1,675   2,335   737   92   4,839
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   11,301   6,863   923   558   19,645
Add/(deduct):
 Severance charges   -   -   -   -   -
 Advertising cost
  adjustment (b)   -   466   -   -   466
 Interest income   (168)   (44)   (87)   (517)   (816)
 Intercompany
  interest
  (income)/expense   -   (157)   (1)   158   -
 Gains on sales of
  investments   -   -   -   (1,846)   (1,846)
 Loss on
  extinguishment of
  debt   -   -   -   -   -
   -------  -------   -----   -------   -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $11,133  $ 7,128   $ 835   $(1,647)   $17,449
   =======  =======   =====   =======   =======

- ------------------

(a) Pro forma amounts for VITAS and Corporate assume the acquisition
   of VITAS and the related financing were both completed on January
   1 of the respective years.

(b) Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the
   Roto-Rooter segment expenses all advertising, including the cost
   of telephone directories, immediately upon the initial release of
   the advertising. Telephone directories are generally in
   circulation 12 months. If a directory is in circulation for a time

[…]

period greater or less than 12 months, the publisher adjusts the
   directory billing for the change in billing period. The timing of
   when a telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate
   significantly on a quarterly basis. This "direct expensing"
   results in significant fluctuations in quarterly advertising
   expense. In the third quarters of 2004 and 2003, GAAP advertising
   expense for Roto-Rooter totaled $4,040,000 and $4,451,000,
   respectively. If the expense of the telephone directories were
   spread over the periods they are in circulation, advertising
   expense for the third quarters of 2004 and 2003 would total
   $4,617,000 and $3,985,000, respectively.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands)(unaudited)
   Chemed
   Roto-  Service   Corp-   Consoli-
   VITAS(a)  Rooter  America   orate(a)   dated
   -------  -------   ------   --------   -------
2004
- ------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $22,388  $15,454   $   (6)   $(22,083)   $15,753
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   90   102   9   18,397   18,598
 Income taxes   15,234   8,486   48   (14,174)   9,594
 Depreciation and
  amortization   7,157   6,657   1,393   299   15,506
   -------  -------   ------   --------   -------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   44,869   30,699   1,444   (17,561)   59,451
Add/(deduct):
 Long-term
  incentive
  compensation   -   1,558   275   7,225   9,058
 Advertising cost
  adjustment (b)   -   (1,043)   -   -   (1,043)
 Interest income   (231)   (108)   (127)   (1,236)   (1,702)
 Intercompany
  interest (income)/
  expense   (420)   (700)   (66)   1,186   -
 Loss on
  extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   3,330   3,330
   ------  -------   ------   --------   -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $44,218  $30,406   $1,526   $ (7,056)   $69,094
   =======  =======   ======   ========   =======

2003
- ------------------
Pro forma net
 income/(loss)   $14,199  $11,101   $  167   $(15,965)   $ 9,502
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   -   148   28   19,111   19,287
 Income taxes   9,430   6,730   303   (8,244)   8,219
 Depreciation and
  amortization   5,449   7,079   2,202   282   15,012
   -------  -------   ------   --------   -------
   Pro forma
   EBITDA   29,078   25,058   2,700   (4,816)   52,020
Add/(deduct):
 Severance charges   -   -   -   3,627   3,627
 Advertising cost
  adjustment (b)   -   (1,860)   -   -   (1,860)
 Interest income   (521)   (176)   (272)   (1,718)   (2,687)
 Intercompany
  interest (income)/
  expense   -   (414)   17   397   -
 Gains on sales of
  investments   -   -   -   (5,390)   (5,390)
 Loss on

  extinguishment
  of debt   -   -   -   3,330   3,330
   -------  -------   ------   --------   -------
   Pro forma
   adjusted
   EBITDA   $28,557  $22,608   $2,445   $ (4,570)   $49,040
   =======  =======   ======   ========   =======

- ------------------

(a) Pro forma amounts for VITAS and Corporate assume the acquisition
   of VITAS and the related financing were both completed on January
   1 of the respective years.

(b) Under Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), the
   Roto-Rooter segment expenses all advertising, including the cost
   of telephone directories, immediately upon the initial release of
   the advertising. Telephone directories are generally in
   circulation 12 months. If a directory is in circulation for a time

[…]

period greater or less than 12 months, the publisher adjusts the
   directory billing for the change in billing period. The timing of
   when a telephone directory is published can and does fluctuate
   significantly on a quarterly basis. This "direct expensing"
   results in significant fluctuations in quarterly advertising
   expense. In the first nine months of 2004 and 2003, GAAP
   advertising expense for Roto-Rooter totaled $12,170,000 and
   $9,502,000, respectively. If the expense of the telephone
   directories were spread over the periods they are in circulation,
   advertising expense for the first nine months of 2004 and 2003
   would total $13,213,000 and $11,362,000, respectively.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   VITAS PRO FORMA QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004 AND 2003
   (in thousands) (unaudited)

   Year-to-
   First   Second   Third   date
2004 (a)   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   September
- ----------------------------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Pro forma net income   $ 5,600   $ 8,128   $ 8,660   $22,388
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   28   30   32   90
 Income taxes   3,701   5,647   5,886   15,234
 Depreciation   982   1,270   1,306   3,558
 Amortization   1,024   1,324   1,251   3,599
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   11,335   16,399   17,135   44,869
Add/(deduct):
 Interest income   (72)   (65)   (94)   (231)
 Intercompany interest
  (income)/expense   -   (131)   (289)   (420)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $11,263   $16,203   $16,752   $44,218
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   Year-to-
   First   Second   Third   date
2003 (b)   Quarter   Quarter   Quarter   September
- ----------------------------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Pro forma net income   $ 3,503   $ 4,889   $ 5,807   $14,199
Add/(deduct):
 Interest expense   -   -   -   -
 Income taxes   2,337   3,274   3,819   9,430
 Depreciation   818   873   634   2,325
 Amortization   1,041   1,042   1,041   3,124
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   7,699   10,078   11,301   29,078
Add/(deduct):
 Interest income   (150)   (203)   (168)   (521)
 Intercompany interest
  (income)/expense   -   -   -   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted EBITDA   $ 7,549   $ 9,875   $11,133   $28,557
   =======   =======   =======   =======

- ----------------------------

(a) The pro forma statement of income for 2004 assumes the Company's
   acquisition of VITAS was completed as of January 1, 2004, on the

   same terms and conditions as completed on February 24, 2004.

(b) The pro forma statement of income for 2003 assumes the Company's
   acquisition of VITAS was completed as of January 1, 2003, on the
   same terms and conditions as completed on February 24, 2004.

   CHEMED CORPORATION
   RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA ADJUSTED NET INCOME